



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RESTANCA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on its own behalf and in its capacity as Sellers' Representative, and REBY, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

HOUSE OF LITHIUM, LTD., a foreign corporation,

Defendant Below, Appellee.

No. 49, 2024

Court Below: Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware,

C.A. No. 2022-0690-PAF

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
Andrew L. Milam (#6564)
Nicholas F. Mastria (#7085)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below, Appellants
Restanca, LLC and Reby, Inc.*

Dated: April 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. HOL is Required to Finish Closing Because HOL Sandbagged Reby’s Stockholders.....	4
A. Scope of Review	4
B. Merits of the Argument.....	5
1. HOL Fails to Address Reby’s Key Arguments.....	5
2. HOL’s Remaining Arguments Fail.	9
II. The Trial Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard and Misinterpreted the SSAs.....	14
A. Section 3.29 Is a Materiality Qualifier.....	14
B. Section 3.9 Cannot Preclude Closing	16
1. HOL’s Interpretation of Section 3.9 is Incorrect.....	16
2. Even if Plaintiffs Violated Section 3.9, the Breach Was Immaterial.....	18
C. Neither Can Section 3.13 Preclude Closing.....	19
D. Alternatively, this Court Should Remand to Determine Whether the Breaches Were Material.	20
III. HOL Is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Because It Did Not Prevail.....	21
A. Scope of Review	21
B. Merits of the Argument.....	22

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFH Hldg. & Advisory, LLC v. Emmaus Life Scis., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1760935 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2014)	25
<i>Arwood v. AW Site Servs., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 705841, & 298 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2022)	9
<i>Assocs. of San Lazaro v. San Lazaro Park Props.</i> , 864 P.2d 111 (Colo. 1993).....	7
<i>Bako Pathology LP v. Bakotic</i> , 288 A.3d 252 (Del. 2022)	21, 22, 23
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	14
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Merger Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023)	14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	17
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	5, 11
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)	6, 8
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Compex Litig. Support</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	24
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2018 WL 300454 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2018).....	22
<i>Mundy v. Holden</i> , 204 A.2d 83 (Del. 1964)	10
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	10

<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	5, 10
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	5
<i>Pharm. Prod. Dev., Inc. v. TVM Life Sci. Ventures VI, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 549163 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2011)	15
<i>Platinum Equity Advisors, LLC v. SDI, Inc.</i> , 41 N.Y.S.3d 721, 2016 WL 3221580 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 7, 2016)	8
<i>Pramco III, LLC v. P'rs Tr. Bank</i> , 842 N.Y.S.2d 174 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 775 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)	9
<i>Siemens Solar Indus. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 673 N.Y.S.2d 674 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	9
<i>SLMSOFT.COM, INC. v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 2003 WL 1769770 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2003)	6
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	20
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	17
STATUTES & RULES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 253	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brandon Cole, <i>Knowledge Is Not Necessarily Power: Sandbagging in New York M&A Transactions</i> , 42 J. CORP. L. 445 (2016)	4
Charles K. Whitehead, <i>Sandbagging: Default Rules and Acquisition Agreements</i> , 36 DEL. J. CORP. L. 1081 (2011)	12
